
 

                        Special Meeting Agenda – September 18, 2015 1 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBER 

Friday, September 18, 2015 
7:00 P.M. 

 

 

(1) CALL TO ORDER 

(2) ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

(3) BUSINESS 

a) Council consent for the Regional District of Kootenay Boundary to adopt Bylaw No. 
1583 – East End Sewer – Pedestrian Pipebridge Loan Authorization Amendment 

RESOLVED THAT Council consents to the adoption of the Regional District of 
Kootenay Boundary’s Bylaw No. 1583 – East End Sewer – Pedestrian Pipebridge Loan 
Authorization Amendment pursuant to Section 801.4 of the Local Government Act. 

b) Postponement of the Washington Street Design Charette 

RESOLVED THAT Council postpones the Washington Street Design Charette to 
October 30, 2015 due to a delay in display materials. 

 

(4) ADJOURNMENT 

RESOLVED THAT the September 18, 2015 Special Meeting of Council be adjourned. 

 
 
 

 



  You are invited! 
  Have your say at a Special Council meeting to discuss     
  the Sewer Pipeline Bridge Crossing Borrowing Bylaw 

 
When: September 18th, 2015 at 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.  (Drop in and talk to members of staff and council) 
 
Where: City Hall Council Chambers, 1899 Columbia Avenue, Rossland BC 
 
Facts: Rossland, Warfield and Trail are partners in the regional sewer service. Our sewer pipe crosses the 
river. The old bridge is falling apart and the pipe needs to be moved. Trail’s new pedestrian bridge will be 
suitable to carry the sewer pipe.  
 
What’s the issue? The need to increase our borrowing to pay for our share of the sewer pipe bridge from an 
estimated $1 million to an estimated $1.8 million (actual costs may be lower, but not be higher).  
 
Why should you care?  Your current parcel tax is $60 per year. Under the recently terminated 2014 
agreement your parcel tax would have been $97.00. By borrowing $1.8 million for this project over 25 years, 
your parcel taxes will be $117.00 per year.  
 
Background: In 2014 the three municipalities made a deal: The Bridge was estimated to cost $9.8 million. 
The regional partners would contribute $4.2 million and Trail would pay the additional costs to build the 
pedestrian bridge. Once the project was tendered, the bids came in much higher; ranging from $12 million to 
over $24 million for just the construction portion. The lowest bid cost, with everything included was over $15 
million. When Trail rejected the tenders, the original contract with the three partners Trail, Rossland, 
Warfield terminated. 
 
Trail has since negotiated with the lowest bidder and managed to reduce the total to $14.5 million. The three 
partners, recognizing the importance of the project, are working together to reach an agreement:  

• the partners will pay $7.2 million (63% from Trail, 25% from Rossland and 12% from Warfield)  
• Trail will take all the risk and pay the $7.3 million balance.  

The result is roughly speaking, Trail would pay $12 million, Rossland $1.8 million and Warfield $800,000.  
 
Are we paying for a pedestrian bridge in Trail? 
No, we are contributing our share of the actual cost of getting our sewer pipe across the river.  
 
Were other options considered? Yes:  
1) Standalone Pipe Bridge; total costs in excess of $10 million. (Several Class C estimates were obtained) 
2) Drill under the Columbia River; possibly less expensive if successful but very risky with our rocky 

terrain. This option was not seriously considered. 
3) Hang a pipe on the Victoria St. Bridge: possibly less expensive but one Class D estimate and one Class C 

estimate were $3.5 million and $6.5 million. (Class D =+/- 50%) brings this to $5.2 million but these 
were conceptual estimates, needing much more work and would delay the project another year.  

4) We could consider building our own sewage treatment plant. This option has been looked at several 
times in the recent past and rejected for a variety of reasons: We do not own suitable land; operations 
and maintenance costs; there are endangered species in the proposed area; Ministry of Environment is 
not likely to issue a second outlet for sewage dumping into the Columbia (even if we used very green 
technology, a backup effluent system would be required). This option is not at the feasibility stage. 

2 of 23



Much time and money would be required and we would not have partners to help defray the 
expenses. 

 
All of these options would require significantly more engineering and permitting to determine true costs. 
None of these options are tender ready. Until a project is tendered and bids are received the true costs are 
only speculative. 
 
Do we have to do this now? 
The current pricing for the new bridge project is very good. It started out more than $2 million less than the 
next bid and was then reduced significantly. The contractor was unwilling to hold this price any longer. Trail 
awarded the contract on September 11th. 
 
If we had to retender or redesign to build any of the other options, costs would significantly rise; potentially 
by as much as $3 million just to do the same design, next year. Contractors have all seen the bids this year 
and construction costs are likely to increase.  Currency exchange is an issue because many of the bridge 
components are only available in the US. 
 
Could we wait and apply for grants? Yes, but there is no guarantee any grants will be offered. Many grants 
were offered in 2015 because it was an election year. Even if more are offered next year there is certainly no 
guarantee we would get one. However, this project would be a good candidate! 
 
We need to move the sewer pipe. The existing bridge is in poor condition and has been closed to all traffic 
for 5 years.  
 
Is this the best deal for Rossland? 
Under the circumstances, yes, it appears to be. The City of Rossland is unlikely to get our pipe across the river 
for less money. The original deal, formulated on estimates that were incomplete and several years old, did 
not reflect the realistic costs of getting our sewer line across the river. Once the actual bids were received, 
the true cost of building the bridge was known and all partners must pay their fair share. 
 
 
 

Come learn more and tell us what you think. 
September 18th 4:00 to 7:00p.m. City Hall  

Can’t make it? Email your thoughts: mayor@rossland.ca 
 

3 of 23



Open Letter to Rosslanders on the Increased Costs of the Sewer Pipeline 

Trail, Rossland and Warfield are partners in the Regional District of Kootenay Boundary (RDKB) 
sewer service, which has two big capital projects on the horizon: the need for a new sewage 
treatment plant and a new pipeline across the Columbia River. The immediate issue is how to 
relocate our shared sewer pipe across the river. The old bridge that carries our sewer pipe has 
been closed to all traffic for nearly five years due to safety concerns. 

Trail wants to replace the old bridge with a pedestrian bridge. Estimates and options were 
explored.  Drilling was expensive and risky; a lot of rock was anticipated which would make it 
unaffordable. A pipe alone bridge was considered and several estimates obtained. A $6.5m Class 
C estimate in 2014 was for construction only. The total costs could easily exceed $10m. 

 A crossing under the Victoria Street bridge seemed to be the most affordable option in 2014 with 
Class D and C estimates from $3.5m to $6.5m both highly disputed by two sets of engineers. 
Each option suggested a different method and route for the pipe. Neither estimate included all the 
expected expenses. The Class D specifically stated it was conceptual and not to be used for 
budgeting. Note: A Class C estimate +/- 25 to 40% and a Class D estimate would be +/- 50% 
putting these options much higher, and still requiring additional design and engineering work as 
well as delaying the project for at least another year. Finally there is no guarantee that either 
route or method would be truly feasible until a lot of expensive engineering was done. 

The partners are only obligated to contribute what is required to get the pipe across the river. The 
pedestrian portion is the responsibility of Trail. In September 2014, the three previous mayors 
agreed that the partners’ contribution would be $4.2m on a project estimated to cost $10m. All 
parties realized the partners were contributing less than the realistic cost of getting the sewage 
across the river, but Trail had sufficient funds in reserve and was willing to borrow to make up the 
difference. This was the only way a deal could be struck. 

The tender was prepared in April. The bids were opened August 5th. Six experienced bridge 
contractors submitted bids that all came in substantially higher than the original estimates. The 
bids were $13.5m, $15m, $16m, $17m and $24m. These bids do not include everything: 
contingencies, some engineering and contract management all had to be added onto each bid. 
With everything included, the lowest bid was now over $15m and unaffordable for Trail. 

Trail rejected all of the bids. This meant the Funding Contribution Agreement for $4.2m with 
Rossland and Warfield, terminated. To go forward with the project Trail had to restart the 
negotiations with the partners. Trail realized that they could not afford to continue to subsidize the 
RDKB’s portion and asked the partners to pay $7.2m.  

Trail hired an engineer to review what happened in the tender process to identify the very serious 
issues within the City of Trail’s organization, as well as to work with the lowest bidder and design 
engineers to find cost savings. These efforts resulted in the full contract price being reduced by 
close to $1m to $14.5m. This is the “all in” price. While the bid price did not include all 
contingencies, contract management and some engineering, this final price does. 

After all the wrangling on the contract, Trail asked for $7.2m from the partners. The partners 
wanted time to conduct due diligence into revisiting the other options. We needed to have 
confidence that we were paying only the amount required to get the pipe across the river. 

The pipe alone bridge was considered with a fresh Class C estimate from Buckland and Taylor 
that came in at $8.2m without adding a contingency. (So add 25-40% to that). For the other 
option, hanging a pipe on the Victoria Street bridge, the RDKB was tasked with getting an 
independent engineering review of the two original 2014 estimates of $3.5m and $6.5m. A brief 
review done by MMM Engineering stated the two vastly different estimates were both valid 
conceptual drawings representing two different ways to address the problem but MMM did not 
have time or the mandate to refine either option. Both need significantly more design and 

4 of 23



engineering work and would require a new tendering process to be scheduled for next year; all of 
which adds considerable costs. 

Time was running out. The project was supposed to start on Sept 8th. The tender opening was 
Aug 5th but the tenders had been rejected. The low bid contractor was working to get the price 
down but was not willing to hold the prices indefinitely. The subcontractors were also bidding on 
other work.  

If no deal could be struck, the project would have to be retendered and put off for another year. 
Trail’s engineering consultant said that it would be unlikely to complete the project for less than 
$18m next year. In that case, Trail would not be willing to hold the partners’ share to $7.2m. All of 
the contractors now know the other bids. Currency exchange and construction inflation are issues 
as well because much of the construction materials come from the US. The US exchange rate is 
at an all-time high – 1.3: 1.0.  All of these factors may contribute to higher costs. 

Rossland has 3 well-respected working engineers on our volunteer Liquid Waste Management 
Plan task force. Two were available to review much of the material and concluded that we are 
unlikely to get the pipe across the river for less than what has been proposed by Trail. In fact, 
legitimate estimates, based on the actual bids received puts the cost much higher; $10m and 
beyond. 

In addition to the significantly increased costs allocated to the partners, Rossland was particularly 
concerned about the procedural steps being suggested to keep the project viable. Trail, with the 
help of a lawyer working on behalf of all three partners contacted both the Inspector of 
Municipalities and the Minister of Community, Sport and Cultural Development to make sure that 
we were taking the proper steps. The Inspector of Municipalities has the final approval of the 
amended borrowing bylaw but the procedures to inform and listen to the public have been 
approved.  

Council had a special meeting on Tuesday September 8th to discuss amending the borrowing 
bylaw. We passed a motion consenting to the process provided we could comply with the 
requirements of good governance according to the Inspector of Municipalities’ office. The 
Assistant Deputy Minister has since directed a public consultation process that requires five days 
rather than the legislated one month. There will be an opportunity for the public to comment 
on Friday September 18th. Drop in between 4pm and 7pm at City Hall. Council will consider 
the public input at a Special Meeting at 7pm on the 18th.  

Just to be clear on the actual cost to Rossland of this project: The new borrowing bylaw will 
increase the currently approved amount of $4.2m to $7.2m for the three partners. While the total 
is to be borrowed over 25 years, that amount is allocated between the partners as follows: Trail 
63%, Rossland 25% and Warfield 12% approximately. But, the agreement further states that 
contributions will be based on actual annual sewage flows once they have been established. The 
payments made in 2014 and 2015 are to be retroactively adjusted once accurate flows are 
determined. This means that at our current contribution rate of 24.9%, we’d be responsible for 
almost $1.8m over 25 years. If we get our flows down to, say, 18% our share will be close to 
$1.3m over 25 years. Under the deal that just terminated, your parcel tax would have been 
$97.00 per year. In the worst case scenario, under the proposed agreement, your parcel tax will 
now be $117.00 per year.  

Using the existing contribution allocations Trail will be spending about $12m on the bridge, 
Rossland $1.8m and Warfield $800k. Council is confident our share will be less once the actual 
flows kick in. 

The goal for the partners has always been to get the pipe across the river. The cost of doing so 
has been rising each year and will continue to do so. Agreeing to the increased amount now 
seems like our best option rather than redo the tender and wait for the costs to rise more next 
year. 
Mayor Kathy Moore 

5 of 23



  

CITY OF TRAIL 
 

September 14, 2015 
Authored by: David Perehudoff, CPA, CGA 

 

PIPE / PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 
 

Public Information 

 

6 of 23



 
 

1 

PI
PE

 /
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 B

RI
D

G
E 

| 
 9

/1
4/

20
15

 

PIPE / PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 
Public Information 

INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this public information report is to provide an overview with respect to the proposed Pipe / 
Pedestrian Bridge, including the historical context, decisions made to date, the financial implications, the 
options that have been considered and the final procedural issues that must be addressed in order for this 
significant capital project to proceed. 

HISTORY 

Old Trail Bridge - Closure 

This project beginning dates back to October 19, 2010 when the Old Trail Bridge was officially closed.  An 
engineering assessment was conducted as part of the annual maintenance program on the Old Bridge and 
the bridge had deteriorated to a point that it was no longer deemed safe for pedestrian or vehicular traffic.  
While there has been considerable debate regarding whether or not the Old Bridge could be repaired, the 
condition of the bridge coupled with an initial estimate to repair the bridge deemed this was not a feasible 
option to pursue and was not in the public interest.   The purpose of this report is not to continue this 
debate.  The City has satisfied itself that this is not a viable option and is no longer part of any analysis.  
Once the regional interceptor sewer line is removed from the bridge, Council will need to begin the 
process of planning for the removal of this structure. 

Public Consultation – Preferred Option 

An extensive public consultation process was conducted in the Spring of 2011, where the City sought input 
to gain an understanding of the public’s preference to deal with this failing infrastructure.  Although there 
was overwhelming participation for the preferred option of replacing the bridge, there was no support to 
increase property taxes to fund a project that most likely would exceed $20 million to construct at the 
time. Council decided not to take any further action.  A subsequent community survey that was completed 
as part of the City implementation a Parks and Recreation Master Plan in 2013 indicated that the public was 
considerably more supportive of a pedestrian bridge; recognizing that the costs for a full vehicular bridge 
could not be justified. 

Infrastructure on Old Trail Bridge – The Need to Relocate 

The Old Bridge carried two key pieces of infrastructure; the regional sewer interceptor line that carries 
waste water from Rossland, Warfield and West Trail across the Columbia River to the sewage treatment 
plant in Waneta as well as a Fortis natural gas line.  Given the condition of the Old Bridge, Fortis took 
action in the Fall of 2011 to remove their natural gas line. 

7 of 23



 2 

PI
PE

 /
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 B

RI
D

G
E 

| 
 9

/1
4/

20
15

 

The decision on how to deal with the regional sewer interceptor was left with the Regional District of 
Kootenay Boundary’s East End Sewer Committee.  Discussion ensued regarding the development of the 
best option for the regional service in terms of relocating the sewer line.  These discussions were long and 
prolonged and the group struggled to reach consensus on the preferred approach and funding arrangement, 
until the Fall of last year, when there was an agreement to pursue the Pipe / Pedestrian Bridge. 

OPTIONS 

There were effectively three options that were seriously considered as part of the Regional Sewer Service 
assessing what approach was in the best interest of the participants to the service that includes Trail, 
Rossland and Warfield. 

The options are briefly summarized as follows: 

 VICTORIA STREET BRIDGE 

This option suggested that a new regional sewer line could be installed and run back from the pump 
station near the existing Old Bridge, installed on the Victoria Street Bridge with further excavation 
in East Trail until the line was connected back to the regional force main.   There were several 
routes considered including mounting the line close to or onto the river wall, excavating through 
the Esplanade area or running the line down Bay Avenue.   

Besides cost, each scenario presented various challenges and concerns.  They included the 
following: 

 Uncertainty associated with any excavation and unforeseen issues that could greatly result in 
cost increase.  While there are plans that show where infrastructure is located underground, 
the City is over 100 years old and many times these plans were not properly updated and what 
is found in ground can greatly impact costs as part of trying to install a major service line in an 
already “busy” service corridor. 

 The river wall presented issues regarding the strength of the wall that was constructed in the 
1940’s and the work that would need to be done to ensure or increase structural strength.  In 
addition there is an existing sewer line that runs just below the river wall and there would need 
to be sufficient distance if a second line was to be installed. 

 A pipe through the Esplanade could greatly hinder any future development plans the City has 
and further there are two culverts that would need to be crossed and this could add 
considerable cost beside unknown subsurface conditions, material and other utility line 
conflicts. 

 There are issues with Bay Avenue in terms of the excavation and conflicts with other 
underground utilities, as well as concerns associated with business interruption and the 
significant negative impact a project of this nature would have on the City. 

 There have been several cost estimates developed regarding this option and the current Class C 
estimate would suggest this project would most likely exceed $7.2 million the regional sewer 
service has agreed to pay for the pipe / pedestrian bridge.  Further, this project would have to 

8 of 23



 
 

3 

PI
PE

 /
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 B

RI
D

G
E 

| 
 9

/1
4/

20
15

 

carry a significant funded contingency given the excavation uncertainty and the final costs 
would not be known until the project was completed. 

 The Regional District would also have to confirm with the Province of BC that the Victoria 
Street Bridge could carry this line.  It is noted that the Victoria Street Bridge is some 50 years 
old and this could cause concerns for the service in the future depending on how the Province 
manages and maintains this infrastructure. 
 

DIRECTIONAL DRILLING 

This option involves installing the line under the Columbia River.  The issues or concerns with this 
option include the following: 

 While the initial costs could be in the order of $4 million if the directional drilling is successful 
as part of the first attempt, there is a high probability that more than one attempt may be 
required.  This is due to the drill hitting a rock outcroppings that the drill could not penetrate. 
Given the great uncertainty this option was not deemed to be feasible or in the public interest. 

 Further to the installation cost, there are issues associated with future maintenance.  If there 
were ever of a failure of the line, it could cost millions to repair. 

 The City and Region have been advised that in the private sector, most pipes are now using 
overland crossings as opposed to the underwater approach.  The risks are too great and in some 
cases companies are now proactively moving underground lines to above ground crossings. 

PIPE BRIDGE – THE PREFERRED APPROACH 

When considering the other options referenced above, the preferred approach is clearly the 
installation of a pipe bridge and this was the option eventually agreed to by the regional service 
participants.  The City of Trail felt that expanding the bridge to include a pedestrian walkway as 
well as the installation of a water line was in the City’s best interest. 

Waterline  

The City currently has only one water line crossing the Columbia River on the Victoria Street 
Bridge and adding redundancy for this core service is a critical consideration and service goal for the 
City.  If the Victoria Street line ever failed, all of West Trail and the downtown would be without 
water.  The concept of adding the additional infrastructure supports the idea that this would be a 
synergy project and would be considerably cheaper than if the City undertook to deal with the 
water line and pedestrian crossing on its own. 

The City has adequate capital revenue and reserves within the Water Capital Fund to fully pay for 
this long planned improvement.  The waterline was included in the 2015 Capital Plan and is fully 
funded. 

 

9 of 23



 4 

PI
PE

 /
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 B

RI
D

G
E 

| 
 9

/1
4/

20
15

 

Pedestrian Walkway 

Besides having a recreational amenity, the walkway to be installed would also provide a key second 
connection across the Columbia River in the event of emergency; especially if the Victoria Street 
Bridge was closed for any length of time.  The width of the walkway will allow an ATV to make the 
crossing very quickly and in this respect people could be transported across the bridge if needed 
ensuring timely access to the Kootenay Boundary Regional Hospital. 

Trail Electorate Agree 

The City presented this approach to the Trail electorate in the Summer of 2014 as part of a 
referendum to gain borrowing authority of $4.916 million.  This referendum received 
overwhelming support, with 79% of the people who voted in the referendum voting in favour of 
proceeding.  Having funding in place, this allowed the City to negotiate a cost sharing formula with 
the Regional Sewer Service in 2014; the City of Trail would take the lead and manage the 
construction of the bridge and the region would contribute $4.2 million towards the project. 

Tendering - 2015 

The project was tendered in the summer of 2015 and the low bid received greatly exceeded the 
original budget, resulting in a funding shortfall in excess of $5 million.  The initial all-inclusive 
budget used by the City was recently reviewed by an independent third party and found that it did 
not include all the key components of the project.  If all information had been consolidated and the 
budget was comprehensively completed it would have been in the order of $15 million and not the 
$10.3 million that the City used.  This of course would have changed the amount the City would 
have sought from the regional service in order to proceed. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

Budget Revisited 

Following the opening of the bids and when considering the low bid from Graham Infrastructure LP of 
$12.87 million, the estimated total budget required to complete the project had increased to $15.78 
million.  All the bids received were rejected given the immediate lack of funding available.  The City 
however, decided to continue to negotiate with the low bidder as was its legal right to do so.  Through this 
process, there were reductions realized and the final net budget for the project is now estimated at $14.5 
million. 

The City also engaged its regional partners and provided full disclosure regarding the current budget and 
the concerns that were identified should the project be cancelled in its entirety.  Most concerning to the 
City was that the engineers estimated that a standalone pipe bridge (that would not include the walkway or 
waterline) most likely would cost between $10 and $12 million.  The Class C estimate was based on actual 
bid prices received as part of completing an estimate that scaled the bridge down to accommodate the pipe 
only.  This estimate however did not consider that a pipe only bridge would need to be moved south of the 
Old Bridge and therefore would involve the installation of a pier or piers in the river and this most likely 

10 of 23



 
 

5 

PI
PE

 /
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 B

RI
D

G
E 

| 
 9

/1
4/

20
15

 

would greatly increase costs.  The current suspension bridge can only be constructed in one location given 
issues with distances for various structural supports where the same design approach could not be used in a 
different location.  Further the pipe only bridge would have to be re-engineered and considerable 
permitting work and studies would be needed where construction would most likely be pushed into 2017, 
which increases the likelihood that the budget would increase further. 

Regional and City Cost Apportionment 

The City discussed the immediate concerns with delay with its regional partners as part of coming up with 
an acceptable cost sharing split if the project were to proceed.  Based on the $14.5 million budget, the cost 
split is currently as follows: 

 City of Trail    $7.3 million 

 Regional Sewer Service *  $7.2 million 

 TOTAL BUDGET   $14.5 million 

With respect to the $7.2 million regional share, the costs are current apportioned as follows: 

Regional Apportionment * Total Project Cost Original Difference 

Trail 62.56% 4,504,320 
                       

2,627,520  
                     

1,876,800  

Rossland 24.90% 1,792,800 
                       

1,045,800  
                         

747,000  

Warfield 12.54% 902,880 
                           

526,680  
                         

376,200  

  

                         
7,200,000  

                       
4,200,000  

                     
3,000,000  

   
Total Borrowing 

                     
7,200,000  

 

Based on the financial information noted above, the City of Trail will contribute $11.804 million or 
81.40% of the total project cost based on its direct share plus the share of regional costs. Simply put, this is 
the best option for the regional service and the City and the decision to proceed is in the best interest of the 
public. 

The Implications of Delay 

In the absence of proceeding and delaying the project, the City and its regional partners will lose the 
current cost advantage with respect to the Graham tender and the reductions negotiated.  The average of 
the three middle tenders were $15.4 million and in this respect could be considered the current fair market 
value, which means the Graham bid represents an immediate 16.2% savings.   A delay will therefore result 
in considerable future cost exposure and any project advanced will surely cost the regional service in excess 
of the $7.2 million now negotiated and agreed to.  

11 of 23



 6 

PI
PE

 /
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 B

RI
D

G
E 

| 
 9

/1
4/

20
15

 

In addition, delaying the project creates ongoing exposure as far as the current sewer line is concerned and 
the need to relocate it.  Dealing with any form of failure and repair will cost the regional service and further 
a more significant failure could have more serious consequences from a financial and environmental 
perspective. 

Cost Considerations – Standalone versus Pedestrian / Pipe Bridge 

From the City’s perspective if a standalone option was pursued, and the total cost was $12 million, the 
City’s cost through the regional district service would be $7.507 million ($12 million x 62.56%).  The 
difference between the City’s share for the Pedestrian / Pipe Bridge is $11.804 million and $7.507 million 
standalone option is $4.297 million.  This additional cost then can be attributed to the walkway and water 
line crossing and in this regard there are clear financial benefits given that the City’s cost to do a standalone 
structure to deal with this infrastructure would most likely cost the same as the regional standalone option.  
This clearly demonstrates the synergy benefits associated with combining all the services onto one bridge. 

The other partners to the regional service are also further ahead when considering the downside risk 
associated with not proceeding.  The funding agreement with the regional service provides for a $7.2 
million funding cap thereby limiting the regional services cost exposure.  Further, getting the new bridge 
online sooner is a key consideration given that if there was a more significant failure associated with the Old 
Bridge, it could come with catastrophic consequences and cost the service millions over and above the 
future project costs.   

City Budget Implications – Municipal Property Tax Impact 

Besides the proceeds from the City’s $4.916 million Loan Authorization Bylaw, the City will need to 
internally fund an additional estimated $2.38 million.  This will be funded from current Federal Gas Tax 
reserves, the City’s water capital fund as well as other capital revenues.  The City will utilize future gas tax 
payments to pay for the annual debenture debt payment and therefore there will not be any direct increase 
in municipal property taxes to pay for the City’s share of this project. 

The Federal Gas Tax fund, which was originally introduced a decade ago, has been recently renewed for 
another ten years and most likely will continue beyond the next decade.  These payments are now increased 
annually with inflation and provide the City with the comfort and confidence that this revenue source is 
sustainable and will offset the debt payments for the duration of the debenture.  Through the Gas Tax 
contribution, senior levels of government have recognized the large infrastructure deficit that exists and the 
need to provide funding assistance to local government on a long term basis. 

REGIONAL DISTRICT LOAN AUTHORIZATION AMENDMENT 

In order for the project to proceed, the Regional District of Kootenay Boundary has given three readings to 
Bylaw 1583, 2015, a Bylaw to amend RDKB Loan Authorization Bylaw 1572, 2015 as part of increasing the 
regional sewer service’s contribution from $4.2 million to $7.2 million. 

On the strength of the first three readings of the Bylaw, the Ministry of Community Development, Sport & 
Culture, who must approve the Regional Bylaw, authorized the City of Trail to enter into a conditional 

12 of 23



 
 

7 

PI
PE

 /
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 B

RI
D

G
E 

| 
 9

/1
4/

20
15

 

construction contract with Graham Infrastructure based on the strong business case advanced that the 
project and funding proposal is in the public interest. On this basis, the City entered into a conditional 
construction contract with Graham Infrastructure LP on September 11th for $12.231 million.  It is 
emphasized that this is for the construction only and the total budget is estimated to be in the order of 
$14.5 million as previously indicated.  The regional service will contribute $7.2 million towards the total 
cost. 

As part of the Ministry providing final approval to the Regional District’s Loan Authorization Bylaw, the 
Ministry is requiring the regional sewer members conduct a public consultation process. 

Ratepayer Impact 

It is estimated that based on the issuance of a 25 year debenture for $7.2 million that the annual payment 
will amount to $436,900.  The City of Trail’s share of this debt is 62.56% or $273,300 annually. 

Based on 2015 assessments, the annual cost to a residential property valued at $183,000 will be $31.50.  

The advantage of borrowing is that it provides an immediate inflationary shield given that a dollar today is 
worth more than a dollar in the future.  In this respect the “real value” of the payment actually declines over 
time.  Further, borrowing for a project like this provides a good match of the use of the infrastructure over 
time to the annual payment.  

SUMMARY 

There has been considerable analysis and review of this project over a number of years and the decision to 
proceed was not taken lightly.  Most recently, the City has utilized a third independent engineering firm to 
assess the City’s internal capital procurement process and also reviewed the project and options in great 
deal.  It has been concluded that the project as currently proposed, is the best option for the regional service 
as well as the City based on the following considerations: 

 A future bridge would not include the walkway and water line given the significant cost 
exposure and likelihood that millions of dollars would be added to the project was tendered 
again in the future.  This is in part based on the average of the tenders received whereby the 
estimated annual increase on retender would be upwards of 22%.  This would take the project 
out of reach as far as the City of Trail’s internal financial capacity is concerned. 

 The current bid price is known and in this respect provides no risk beyond the normal risk of 
change orders that come with any capital construction project.   

 By proceeding now, it ensures the project will be finalized in 2016.  This is a key consideration 
based on the need to remove the interceptor line from the Old Bridge as part of trying to avoid 
any major failure that would result in raw effluent entering into an international waterbody. 

 The cost sharing provides the regional service partners a guaranteed fixed price.  Based on the 
options analyzed, any future project will clearly exceed the region’s $7.2 million share.  In this 
respect, the City of Trail would seek to insulate itself from any project that exceeds $7.2 
million if the current project does not proceed. 

13 of 23



 8 

PI
PE

 /
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 B

RI
D

G
E 

| 
 9

/1
4/

20
15

 

o Council is on record that it does not support nor will it agree to an option involving 
the Victoria Street Bridge given the cost uncertainty and the negative impacts this 
project would have on the City.   

 The project is clearly a synergy project, such that the total investment is considerably less than 
if the projects were to be looked at independently. 

 In excess of $1.3 million has been spent on engineering to get the project designed and 
tendered.  If the project does not proceed, these sunk costs will have to real value to the City.  
Council would need to determine if they wanted to seek reimbursement from the other 
regional partners for this cost based on the fact that the City proceeded in good faith and had 
every reason to believe that the project would proceed.   

o If engineering costs for the current proposal are then added to a future option, it 
further supports the financial benefits of the current project. 

 Being able to get the regional partners together as part of dealing with the implications of not 
proceeding and further being able to respond to the matter in a short timeframe speaks to the 
importance of the issue and the risks that the partners will need to deal with if the project does 
not advance. 
 
 

14 of 23



Trail Pedestrain Bridge Cost Implications for the Citizens of Rossland

Loan for $4.2m
Annual Debt Commitment 290,111  
City Percentage 24.90%
City Portion of Debt Servicing 72,238    

# of Parcel taxes 2100
Charge per Parcel Tax 34.40$    
Current Parcel Tax 59.16$    
Revised Parcel Tax 93.56$    

Loan for $7.2m
Annual Debt Commitment 485,366  
City Percentage 24.90%
City Portion of Debt Servicing 120,856  

# of Parcel taxes 2100
Charge per Parcel Tax 57.55$    
Current Parcel Tax 59.16$    
Revised Parcel Tax 116.71$  

Please note;

These calculations are estimates only.

The true annual debt repayments shall not be confirmed until the 
long term debt is secured and hence the interest charge 
confirmed.

It has been assumed the increase shall be collected via the sewer 
parcel tax (included on the annual property tax levy rather than 
recovery via the utility bills).

15 of 23



 

101-788 Harbourside Drive, North Vancouver, BC, Canada V7P 3R7 

E-mail:  mainoffice@b-t.com 
Web:  www.b-t.com 

Tel:  (604) 986-1222 
Fax: (604) 986-1302 

  
 

s:\bucklandtaylor\wordproc\2059\corr\2059-cot-002-l-jugn.docx 1/2 

Our Reference: 2059-cot-002-l-jugn.docx 

 

Our File:  2059F 

By Email: WProulx@trail.ca 
 
2015 September 16 
 
City of Trail 
1394 Pine Avenue 
Trail, BC V1R 4E6 
 
Attention: Warren Proulx, Engineering Technician 

Dear Sirs, 

Re: Pipe Only Bridge – Class C Estimate 

In response to your request, a revised estimate for a pipe only bridge was prepared by Buckland 
& Taylor (B&T) using bid prices received for the City of Trail Pipe/Pedestrian Bridge. The 
estimate was prepared by scaling quantities and bid prices based on a conceptual design for a 
pipe only bridge. 

1. BACKGROUND 

B&T prepared a conceptual design and preliminary cost estimate (based on estimated 
construction and material costs) for a pipe only bridge for RDKB in May 2014. By request 
of the City of Trail, this estimate was updated based on the actual bid construction costs 
received for the pipe/pedestrian bridge in 2015 August and up-to-date engineering/tender 
costs. 

2. PIPE ONLY BRIDGE CONCEPTUAL DESIGN 

A conceptual design for a pipe only bridge was prepared as part of a pipe only bridge 
estimate provided to RDKB in May 2014. The pipe only bridge crossing is a suspension 
bridge in the same location as the proposed pipe/pedestrian bridge. The general 
arrangement (i.e. tower locations and cable layout) of the structure is the same as the 
proposed pipe/pedestrian bridge however structural members (cable sizes, number, tower 
diameter, thickness, etc.) have been resized for the lower loads estimated for a pipe only 
bridge. 

Further details include: 

• The use of the pipe only bridge is to provide crossing for a sewer main only; 

• The pipe only bridge will comprise of a series of cables supporting a stiffening truss 
(pipe would hang off the stiffening truss); it would not have a walkway; 

• The sewer main will be a 12.75 inch OD steel pipe with a 0.25 inch wall. The pipe will 
be insulated with 50 mm rigid polyurethane insulation and the insulation will be 
covered with metal jacketing. It is noted that the current design of the sewer main on 
the pipe/pedestrian bridge is 16" DR17 HDPE pipe, however the difference in weight 
compared to the steel pipe used to prepare the conceptual design will not affect the 
conceptual structural member sizes; 

16 of 23



17 of 23



2059 Trail

jugn

Project Cost Estimate Summary - Rev 3

2015 Sep 03

The numbers presented for the pipe only bridge are estimates only (Class C level) and should be treated as such (Class C Level estimates per APEGBC Guidelines

are + 25 to 40%).

All values are excluding GST.

Pipe / Pedestrian Bridge 
(construction amount based on 

Graham Bid)

Pipe Only Bridge - Class C Est.
(construction amount scaled from Graham Bid 

Prices)

Pipe Only Bridge - Class C Est.
(construction amount scaled from average 

received bid prices)

Pre Tender Award.

Design Engineering and Tendering $1.34 M 
(1)

$0.96 M 
(2)

$0.96 M 
(2)

Post Tender Award

Construction Contract $12.87 M 
(3)

$6.71 M 
(4)

$8.35 M 
(5)

Construction Engineering and Contract Administration (est.) $0.56 M $0.44 M 
(6)

$0.44 M 
(6)

Ancillary Costs (Utility Charges for Relocation) $0.10 M $0.10 M $0.10 M

Contingency on Future Costs $0.50 M see note (7) see note (7)

TOTAL (in 2015 dollars) **: $15.37 M $8.21 M 
(8) 

(+ 25 to 40%) $9.85 M 
(8) 

(+ 25 to 40%)

** excluding contingency for pipe only bridge

Notes:

(1) total engineering and tendering costs to date (to end of day 2015 Sep 01).

(2) estimated engineering and tendering costs for the pipe only bridge are scaled from total costs to date on pipe/pedestrian bridge, scale factor varies depending on item.

(3) Graham bid price as received for original tender.

(4) estimated costs are based on scaled quantities using Graham Bid Prices.  Quantities used for scaling are based on preliminary conceptual pipe only bridge design.

Concept is a suspension bridge at the same location as the pipe / pedestrian bridge.

(5) estimated costs are based on scaled quantities using average received Bid Prices (excluding Ruskin).  Quantities used for scaling are based on preliminary

conceptual pipe only bridge design.  Concept is a suspension bridge at the same location as the pipe / pedestrian bridge.

(6) estimated costs after tender award based on scaling from estimated future costs for the pipe / pedestrian bridg; scale factor varies depending on item.

(7) contingency to be considered for pipe only bridge should reflect level of estimate (25 to 40%).

(8) estimate is Class C Level estimate per APEGBC Guidelines; total shown is excluding any contingency.

Buckland & Taylor

S:\BucklandTaylor\Wordproc\2059\Tender\7 Pipe Only Bridge Estimate\Pipe Only Estimate_as_sent2015Sep03.xlsx

Summary 9/3/201518 of 23



19 of 23



20 of 23



21 of 23



22 of 23



2059 Trail

jugn

Project Cost Estimate Summary

2015 Aug 31

The numbers presented for the pipe only bridge are estimates only (Class C level) and should be treated as such (Class C Level estimates per APEGBC Guidelines

are ± 25 to 40%).

Pipe / Pedestrian Bridge 
(construction amount based on 

Graham Bid)

Pipe Only Bridge - Class C Est.
(construction amount scaled from Graham Bid 

Prices)

Pipe Only Bridge - Class C Est.
(construction amount scaled from average 

received bid prices)

Design Engineering and Tendering $1.3 M $0.95 M 
(1)

$0.95 M 
(1)

Construction Contract $12.87 M $6.71 M 
(2)

$8.35 M 
(3)

Construction Engineering and Contract Administration $0.56 M 
(4)

$0.45 M 
(4)

$0.45 M 
(4)

Ancillary Costs (Utility Charges for Relocation) $0.10 M $0.10 M $0.10 M

Contingency on Future Costs $0.50 M see note (5) see note (5)

TOTAL (in 2015 dollars) **: $15.33 M $8.21 M 
(6) 

( ± 25 to 40%) $9.85 M 
(6) 

(± 25 to 40%)

** excluding contingency for pipe only bridge

Notes:

(1) estimated engineering and tendering costs for the pipe only bridge are scaled from total costs to date on pipe/pedestrian bridge.

(2) estimated costs are based on scaled quantities using Graham Bid Prices.  Quantities used for scaling are based on preliminary conceptual pipe only bridge design.

Concept is a suspension bridge at the same location as the pipe / pedestrian bridge.

(3) estimated costs are based on scaled quantities using average received  Bid Prices (excluding Ruskin).  Quantities used for scaling are based on preliminary

conceptual pipe only bridge design.  Concept is a suspension bridge at the same location as the pipe / pedestrian bridge.

(4) estimated costs after tender award.

(5) contingency to be considered for pipe only bridge should reflect level of estimate (25 to 40%).

(6) estimate is Class C Level estimate per APEGBC Guidelines; total shown is excluding any contingency.

Buckland & Taylor

S:\BucklandTaylor\Wordproc\2059\Tender\7 Pipe Only Bridge Estimate\Pipe Only Estimate_as_sent2015Aug31.xlsx

Summary 8/31/201523 of 23


	Agenda for Sep. 18, 2015 Special Meeting
	Public Consultation Invitation
	Open Letter to Rosslanders RE: Sewer Pipeline from the Mayor
	City of Trail Pipe/Pedestrian Bridge Public Info Document
	Cost Implications for the Citizens of Rossland
	Buckland Taylor - Class C Estimate for Pipe Only Bridge
	MMM Group - Class D Estimate for Victoria Street Crossing Option
	Buckland Taylor - Class C Estimate on Options



